

---

**SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Senator Michot to Reengrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

---

**1** AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 2 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and  
3 adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 1, line 7, change "\$344,922,067" to  
4 "\$343,331,242"

**5** AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 4 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and  
7 adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 1, at the end of line 18, change  
8 "\$36,714,135" to "\$52,770,208"

**9** AMENDMENT NO. 3

10 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 6 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and  
11 adopted by Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 1, line 27, after "achieve a" and before  
12 "savings" insert "State General Fund (Direct)"

**13** AMENDMENT NO. 4

14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 26 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and  
15 adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 3, line 10, delete "48" and insert "51"

**16** AMENDMENT NO. 5

17 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 64 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
18 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011.

**19** AMENDMENT NO. 6

20 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 90 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
21 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011.

**22** AMENDMENT NO. 7

23 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 96 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
24 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011.

**25** AMENDMENT NO. 8

26 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 119 proposed by the Senate Committee on  
27 Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011.

**28** AMENDMENT NO. 9

29 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 176 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
30 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 14, at the end of line 34, change  
31 "\$1,251,048,086" to "\$1,255,514,143"

**32** AMENDMENT NO. 10

33 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 178 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
34 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 14, at the end of line 38, change  
35 "\$453,062,243" to "\$451,471,418"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

2 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 181 proposed by the Senate Committee on  
3 Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011.

4 AMENDMENT NO. 12

5 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 185 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
6 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 16, delete lines 40 through 46, and  
7 insert the following:

8	“Earl K. Long Medical Center	\$	4,061,237
9	University Medical Center	\$	4,013,735
10	W.O. Moss Regional Medical Center	\$	307,763
11	Lallie Kemp Regional Medical Center	\$	1,992,566
12	Washington-St. Tammany Regional Medical Center	\$	2,349,661
13	Leonard J. Chabert Medical Center	\$	4,556,794
14	Medical Center of Louisiana at New Orleans	\$	10,159,778”

15 AMENDMENT NO. 13

16 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 187 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
17 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 17, line 16, change “\$344,922,067” to  
18 “\$343,331,242”

19 AMENDMENT NO. 14

20 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 187 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
21 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 17, line 17, change “\$780,068,367” to  
22 “\$776,470,591”

23 AMENDMENT NO. 15

24 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 187 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
25 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 17, line 18, change “\$1,124,990,434”  
26 to “\$1,119,801,833”

27 AMENDMENT NO. 16

28 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 188 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
29 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 17, line 22, delete "Hospital" and insert  
30 "Health"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 17

32 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 195 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
33 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 18, at the end of line 5, change  
34 “\$26,762,712” to “\$27,363,104”

35 AMENDMENT NO. 18

36 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 196 proposed by the Senate Committee on  
37 Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011.

38 AMENDMENT NO. 19

39 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 210 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
40 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 19, line 28, delete "(298)" and insert  
41 "(296)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 20

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 212 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
3 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 19, line 32, delete "(119)" and insert  
4 "(125)"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 21

6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 214 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
7 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 19, line 36, delete "(479)" and insert  
8 "(468)"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 22

10 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 216 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
11 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 20, line 3, delete "(3,186)" and insert  
12 "(3,193)"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 23

14 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 252 proposed by the Senate Committee on  
15 Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011.

16 AMENDMENT NO. 24

17 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 269 proposed by the Senate Committee on  
18 Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011.

19 AMENDMENT NO. 25

20 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 271 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
21 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 25, at the end of line 1, delete  
22 "\$79,079,278" and insert "\$79,589,734"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 26

24 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 272 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
25 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 25, at the end of line 3, delete  
26 "\$79,079,278" and insert "\$79,589,734"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 27

28 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 273 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
29 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 25, at the end of line 5, delete  
30 "\$20,455,653" and insert "\$20,966,109"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 28

32 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 275 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
33 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 25, at the end of line 9, delete  
34 "\$79,079,278" and insert "\$79,589,734"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 29

36 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 276 proposed by the Senate Committee on  
37 Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011.

38 AMENDMENT NO. 30

1 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 297 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
2 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 27, at the end of line 4, delete  
3 "\$1,490,562,711" and insert "\$1,492,852,728"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 31

5 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 298 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
6 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 27, at the end of line 6, delete  
7 "\$1,490,562,711" and insert "\$1,492,852,728"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 32

9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 299 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
10 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 27, at the end of line 9, delete  
11 "\$466,346,837" and insert "\$468,636,854"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 33

13 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 304 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
14 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 27, at the end of line 19, delete  
15 "\$1,490,562,711" and insert "\$1,492,852,728"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 34

17 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 306 proposed by the Senate Committee on  
18 Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011.

19 AMENDMENT NO. 35

20 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 307 proposed by the Senate Committee on  
21 Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011.

22 AMENDMENT NO. 36

23 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 318 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
24 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 28, at the end of line 26, delete  
25 "\$661,276,210" and insert "\$661,501,210"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 37

27 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 319 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
28 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 28, at the end of line 28, delete  
29 "\$661,276,210" and insert "\$661,501,210"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 38

31 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 320 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
32 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 28, at the end of line 31, delete  
33 "\$292,512,007" and insert "\$292,737,007"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 39

35 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 323 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
36 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 29, at the end of line 5, delete  
37 "\$661,276,210" and insert "\$661,501,210"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 40

39 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 324 proposed by the Senate Committee on  
40 Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 41

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 327, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
3 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 29, line 18, delete "by" and delete lines  
4 19 and 20.

5 AMENDMENT NO. 42

6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 419 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
7 and adopted by the Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 36, delete lines 26 through 30.

8 AMENDMENT NO. 43

9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 427 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance  
10 and adopted by Senate on June 16, 2011, on page 39, between lines 20 and 21, insert the  
11 following:

12 "M. The sum of Twenty Thousand and No/100 (\$20,000.00) Dollars to Marisha  
13 Brown is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana by Statutory  
14 Dedications out of the Overcollections Fund for Fiscal Year 2011-2012 to be used to pay the  
15 consent judgment in the suit entitled "Marisha Brown and Kim Allen, individually and on  
16 behalf of Shanita Allen and the succession of Shanita Allen v. Antonio Winesberry, Canal  
17 Indemnity, Jason Nicholas, Michael Nicholas, Geico Insurance, Canal Indemnity Company,  
18 AIG Insurance, Jefferson Parish, and Louisiana State Department of Transportation and  
19 Development", bearing Number 646062, Division "G", on the docket of the Twenty-Fourth  
20 Judicial District Court, parish of Jefferson, state of Louisiana.

21 N. The sum of Twenty Thousand and No/100 (\$20,000.00) Dollars to Kim Allen,  
22 individually and on behalf of Shanita Allen, and as Independent Administrator of the  
23 succession of Shanita Allen, is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of  
24 Louisiana by Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections Fund for Fiscal Year  
25 2011-2012 to be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Marisha Brown and  
26 Kim Allen, individually and on behalf of Shanita Allen and the succession of Shanita Allen  
27 v. Antonio Winesberry, Canal Indemnity, Jason Nicholas, Michael Nicholas, Geico  
28 Insurance, Canal Indemnity Company, AIG Insurance, Jefferson Parish, and Louisiana State  
29 Department of Transportation and Development", bearing Number 646062, Division "G",  
30 on the docket of the Twenty-Fourth Judicial District Court, parish of Jefferson, state of  
31 Louisiana.

32 O. The sum of One Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand and No/100 (\$155,000.00) Dollars  
33 to Denise Jones Smith is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of  
34 Louisiana by Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections Fund for Fiscal Year  
35 2011-2012 to be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Denise Jones Smith  
36 v. the State of Louisiana, through the Department of Transportation and Development",  
37 bearing Number 50,304, on the docket of the Third Judicial District Court, parish of Lincoln,  
38 state of Louisiana.

39 P. The sum of Three Thousand and No/100 (\$3,000.00) Dollars to Margie Ferguson  
40 and Jimmy Ferguson, Sr. is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of  
41 Louisiana by Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections Fund for Fiscal Year  
42 2011-2012 to be used to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Margie Ferguson and  
43 Jimmy Ferguson, Sr. v. Bruce Brown and Judy Brown", bearing Number 236,565, Division  
44 "F", on the docket of the Ninth Judicial District Court, parish of Rapides, state of Louisiana.

45 Q. The sum of One Thousand Eight Hundred and No/100 (\$1,800.00) Dollars to  
46 Royal Stewart is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana by  
47 Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections Fund for Fiscal Year 2011-2012 to be used  
48 to pay the consent judgment in the suit entitled "Royal Stewart v. Martin Frey, ABC  
49 Insurance Company, Parish of Pointe Coupee, DEF Insurance Company, and the State of  
50 Louisiana through the Department of Transportation and Development", bearing Number

1 40,958, Division "A", on the docket of the Eighteenth Judicial District Court, parish of  
 2 Pointe Coupee, state of Louisiana."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 44

4 On page 12, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

5 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)  
 6 to the Administrative Program for expenditures  
 7 related to the Nonpublic School Early  
 8 Childhood Development Program \$ 5,500,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 45

10 On page 19, after line 41, insert the following:

11 "Payable out of the State General Fund  
 12 by Interagency Transfers to the Coastal  
 13 Protection and Restoration Authority  
 14 for expenditures associated with the  
 15 Deepwater Horizon event \$ 966,875

16 Payable out of the State General Fund  
 17 by Statutory Dedications out of the Oil  
 18 Spill Contingency Fund to the Coastal  
 19 Protection and Restoration Authority for  
 20 expenditures related to the Barrier Island Project \$ 60,000,000

21 Payable out of the State General Fund  
 22 by Interagency Transfers to the Coastal  
 23 Protection and Restoration Program for  
 24 expenditures associated with the  
 25 Deepwater Horizon event \$ 4,084,493"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 46

27 On page 27, at the end of line 50, delete "\$1,709,983" and insert "\$2,709,983"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 47

29 On page 44, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

30 "Payable out of the State General Fund by  
 31 Interagency Transfers to the Civil Law  
 32 Program for litigation expenses related to  
 33 the Deepwater Horizon Event \$ 15,000,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 48

35 On page 44, after line 49, insert the following:

36 "Payable out of Federal Funds  
 37 to the Criminal Law and Medicaid  
 38 Fraud Program to be used for an  
 39 extension of the Postconviction DNA  
 40 Testing Grant from the United States  
 41 Department of Justice \$ 338,539"

42 AMENDMENT NO. 49

43 On page 61, at the end of line 17, delete "\$666,673" and insert "\$770,673"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 50

2 On page 61 at the end of line 39, delete "\$4,106,564" and insert "\$4,210,564"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 51

4 On page 61, at end of line 41, delete "\$3,511,089" and insert "\$3,615,089"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 52

6 On page 61, at the end of line 46, delete "\$4,106,564" and insert "\$4,210,564"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 53

8 On page 63, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

9	"Payable out of State General Fund (Direct)		
10	for State Aid to Public Libraries	\$	896,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 54

12 On page 71, after line 55, insert the following:

13	"Payable out of Fees and Self-generated Revenues		
14	to the Bridge Trust Program to provide additional		
15	budget authority for a professional services		
16	contract to develop a plan in preparation for		
17	the sunseting of the tolls on December 31, 2012,		
18	and to assist in staffing and other operating functions	\$	3,500,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 55

20 On page 93, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

21	"Payable out of the State General Fund		
22	by Statutory Dedications out of the Oil		
23	Spill Contingency Fund for oil spill		
24	related expenditures	\$	18,000,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 56

26 On page 114, between lines 48 and 49, insert the following:

27	"Payable out of the State General Fund		
28	by Fees and Self-generated Revenues		
29	for transfer to the Board of Regents for		
30	the Medical and Allied Health Professional		
31	Education Scholarship and Loan Program,		
32	in the event that Senate Bill No. 178 of the		
33	2011 Regular Session of the Legislature is		
34	enacted into law	\$	150,000

35 Provided, however, that the Fees and Self-generated Revenues appropriated above shall  
36 originate from monies retained by the Department of Health and Hospitals from Medicaid  
37 upper payment limit reimbursement agreements."

38 AMENDMENT NO. 57

39 On page 118, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

1 “Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and  
 2 directed to adjust the means of financing for this agency by reducing the total appropriated  
 3 out of the State General Fund (Direct) by \$83,571 and the total appropriation of Federal  
 4 Funds by \$93,848 for a total reduction of \$177,419. Provided, further, the commissioner of  
 5 administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust expenditures by reducing the  
 6 appropriation to the Uncompensated Care Costs Program by \$353,635 and increasing the  
 7 appropriation to the Payments to Public Providers Program by \$176,216.”

8 AMENDMENT NO. 58

9 On page 122, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

10  
 11 “Payable out of the State General Fund  
 12 by Interagency Transfers for home and  
 13 community based waivers-related expenses \$ 186,582”

14 AMENDMENT NO. 59

15 On page 130, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

16 “Payable out of the State General Fund  
 17 by Interagency Transfers for training  
 18 expenses related to the implementation  
 19 of the Coordinated System of Care \$ 1,518,844

20 EXPENDITURES:  
 21 For the restoration of funding  
 22 and staff for 20 adult acute beds,  
 23 including an additional 41 positions \$ 964,652

24 TOTAL EXPENDITURES \$ 964,652

25 MEANS OF FINANCE:  
 26 State General Fund (Direct) \$ 83,571  
 27 State General Fund by  
 28 Interagency Transfers \$ 881,081

29 TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCE \$ 964,652

30 AMENDMENT NO. 60

31 On page 134, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

32 “Payable out of the State General Fund  
 33 by Statutory Dedications out of the  
 34 Community and Family Support System  
 35 Fund for home and community based  
 36 waivers-related expenses \$ 1,213,689”

37 AMENDMENT NO. 61

38 On page 140, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

39 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)  
 40 to the Prevention and Intervention Program  
 41 for Emergency Temporary Assistance to  
 42 Needy Families \$ 10,100,000"

43 AMENDMENT NO. 62

44 On page 172, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

1 "Provided, however, that of the State General Fund (Direct) appropriated to Schedule  
 2 19-671, Board of Regents, the following amounts shall be allocated for the following  
 3 supplementary educational expenses: \$2,200,000 for formula enhancements for public  
 4 post-secondary institutions that experienced a three percent or greater reduction in State  
 5 General Fund (Direct) allocated by the cost component of the funding formula for Fiscal  
 6 Year 2011-2012; \$300,000 for transition costs for the University of Louisiana Board of  
 7 Supervisors with regard to the transfer of the University of New Orleans to the University  
 8 of Louisiana System; \$500,000 for the Southern University Board of Supervisors for the  
 9 operation of the Honore Center for Undergraduate Achievement at Southern University -  
 10 New Orleans; and \$500,000 for the Louisiana Endowment for the Humanities."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 63

12 On page 173, delete lines 11 through 24

13 AMENDMENT NO. 64

14 On page 173, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

15 "EXPENDITURES:  
 16 For the implementation of the  
 17 Medical and Allied Health  
 18 Professional Education Scholarship  
 19 and Loan Program, in the event  
 20 that Senate Bill No. 178 of the  
 21 2011 Regular Session of the  
 22 Legislature is enacted into law

	\$ <u>350,000</u>
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$ <u><u>350,000</u></u>

24 MEANS OF FINANCE:  
 25 State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers	\$ 150,000
27 Statutory Dedications:	
28 Medical and Allied Health Professional Education	
29 Scholarship and Loan Fund	\$ <u>200,000</u>
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCE	\$ <u><u>350,000</u></u>

31 Provided, however, that the Interagency Transfers appropriated above shall originate from  
 32 monies retained by the Department of Health and Hospitals from Medicaid upper payment  
 33 limit reimbursement agreements.

34 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)  
 35 to the Board of Regents for the operation and  
 36 maintenance of LOUIS: The Louisiana Library  
 37 Network

	\$ 500,000"
--	-------------

38 AMENDMENT NO. 65

39 On page 176, after line 38, insert the following:

40  
 41 "Provided, however, that of the total State General Fund (Direct) appropriated herein,  
 42 \$4,000,000 shall be allocated to the Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center -  
 43 Shreveport and these monies shall not be included as a component of this institution's  
 44 portion of the formula for the equitable distribution of funds to institutions of postsecondary  
 45 education."

46 AMENDMENT NO. 66

47 On page 238, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

1 "Provided, however, that no funds appropriated in this Act shall be expended on any  
2 personal service contract or consulting contract for the Recovery School District entered into  
3 after the effective date of this Act without the prior approval of the Joint Legislative  
4 Committee on the Budget.

5 Provided, further, no later than the seventh of each month, the Recovery School District shall  
6 submit to the Joint Legislative Committee on the budget a monthly expense report indicating  
7 the monthly budget and actual expenditures for the previous month with regard to personal  
8 service contracts and consulting contracts."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 67

10 On page 248, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

11 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)  
12 to the Local Reentry Services Program for  
13 prisoners housed in local correctional  
14 facilities \$ 1,600,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 68

16 On page 260, after line 42, insert the following:

17 "Payable out of the State General Fund by  
18 Statutory Dedications out of the Casino  
19 Support Services Fund to the Parish of  
20 Orleans pursuant to the Casino Support  
21 Services Contract between the State of  
22 Louisiana, and through its governing  
23 authority, the City of New Orleans, in  
24 the event that House Bill No. 516 of the  
25 2011 Regular Session of the Louisiana  
26 Legislature is enacted into law \$ 3,600,000"